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EN |	Description of parts
1.	 Blender base unit
2.	 Blending cup (qty. 2)
3.	 Easy-drink lid (qty. 2)
4.	 Four-blade lid attachment
5.	 Power button
6.	 Max. fill mark

FR |	Description des pièces
1.	 Base du mixeur
2.	 Gobelet (qté. 2)
3.	 Couvercle type gourde (qté. 2)
4.	 Couvercle à quatre lames
5.	 Bouton d’alimentation
6.	 Repère de remplissage maximal

NL |	Beschrijving van onderdelen
1.	 Basisunit van de blender
2.	 Mengbeker (aantal: 2)
3.	 Handig-drinkdeksel (aantal 2)
4.	 Dekselhulpstuk met vier messen
5.	 Aan-uitknop
6.	 Maximale vulmarkering

DE |	Beschreibung der Teile
1.	 Mixer-Sockel
2.	 Mixbecher (Menge 2 Stück)
3.	 Deckel mit Trinkverschluss (Menge 2 Stück)
4.	 Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen
5.	 Ein-/Aus-Taste
6.	 Max. Füllhöhe

ES |	Descripción de las piezas
1.	 Unidad de base de la batidora
2.	 Vaso para batir (2 unidades)
3.	 Tapa de vertido fácil (2 unidades)
4.	 Accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas
5.	 Botón de encendido
6.	 Marca de llenado máximo

PT |	Descrição das peças
1.	 Unidade de base da liquidificadora
2.	 Copo misturador (qtd. 2)
3.	 Tampa para beber facilmente (qtd. 2)
4.	 Acessório tampa com quatro lâminas
5.	 Botão de alimentação
6.	 Marca de enchimento máx.

IT |	 Descrizione dei componenti
1.	 Unità di base del frullatore
2.	 Bicchiere per frullare (q.tà 2)
3.	 Coperchi per bere (qtà 2)
4.	 Coperchio a quattro lame
5.	 Pulsante di accensione
6.	 Limite di riempimento massimo

PL |	Opis części
1.	 Podstawa blendera
2.	 Pojemnik do miksowania (szt. 2)
3.	 Pokrywka do picia (szt. 2)
4.	 Nasadka z czterema ostrzami
5.	 Przycisk zasilania
6.	 Znacznik maksymalnego napełnienia
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EN | Please retain instructions for future reference.

Dos and don’ts
DO:
Check that the four-blade lid attachment is securely fitted before use.
Chop ingredients into small pieces before blending.
Add a small amount of cold liquid or reduce the quantity of the ingredients in the plastic jug if the blades are not running smoothly.
Add liquid before blending solid ingredients.
Exercise caution when handling the four-blade lid attachment, as the blades may get hot during use.
DO NOT:
Dry blend or blend hot ingredients/liquids.
Exceed the max. fill mark.
Blend ice.

Care and maintenance
STEP 1: Switch off and unplug the blender from the mains power supply before performing any cleaning or user maintenance.
STEP 2: Wipe the blender base unit with a soft, damp cloth and allow to dry thoroughly.
STEP 3: To clean the blending cups and lids, wash in warm, soapy water, then rinse and dry thoroughly.
Never touch the blades; using extreme caution, clean the blade with a brush and dry carefully.
Never immerse the blender base unit or the underside of the four-blade lid attachment in water or any other liquid.
Never use harsh or abrasive scourers to clean the blender, as this could cause damage.
The blender bottles are not suitable for use in a dishwasher.

NOTE: Always clean the blender immediately after each use.

WARNING: Handle the four-blade lid attachment with care, as the blades are sharp. Exercise caution when 
attaching, removing, cleaning or storing the attachments.

Instructions for use
Before first use
Before connecting to the mains power supply, clean the blender following the instructions in the section entitled ‘Care 
and maintenance’.

NOTE: When using the blender for the first time, a slight odour may be emitted. This is normal and will soon 
subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the blender.

Using the blender
STEP 1: Position the blender base unit onto a flat, stable surface, at a height that is comfortable for the user. Ensure the suction 
feet are engaged with the surface.
STEP 2: Pour a small amount of liquid into the desired size blending cup; this will help to blend the ingredients.
STEP 3: Place the ingredients into the blending cup, making sure that they do not exceed the max. fill mark.
STEP 4: Secure the four-blade lid attachment onto the blending cup by twisting it in a clockwise direction.
STEP 5: Invert the blending cup so that the four-blade lid attachment is facing downwards and align the indicator arrow on the 
four-blade lid attachment with ‘ ’ on the blender base unit.
STEP 6: Press the blending cup down and twist it in a clockwise direction to lock it into position. The blender will not operate 
if the blending cup is not securely locked into the blender base unit.
STEP 7: Plug in and switch on the blender at the mains power supply.
STEP 8: To begin blending hold the power button on the blender base unit. Blend for the desired amount of time before 
releasing the power button.
STEP 9: Switch off and unplug the blender from the mains power supply. To remove the blending cup, twist it in an anticlockwise 
direction before lifting it away from the base unit.
STEP 10: Remove the four-blade lid attachment by twisting it in an anticlockwise direction and then replace it with the easy 
drink lid, as required.

NOTE: If the blades are not running smoothly, stop the blender and carefully remove the four-blade lid 
attachment. Add a small amount of cold liquid or reduce the quantity of the ingredients in the blending cup.



5

CAUTION: Take care when handling the four-blade lid attachment, as the blades may get hot during use.

WARNING: Do not blend warm or hot liquid or food, as this may cause a pressure build-up and, in turn, serious 
injury. Maximum operation time is 1 minute; allow the blender to cool for 1 minute before using it again. Using 
the blender for longer than 60 seconds at a time will cause the temperature to increase, which may lead to a 
pressure build-up. If this happens, switch off and unplug the blender from the mains power supply and allow it 
to cool thoroughly before attempting to remove the four-blade lid attachment. Do not immerse the blending cup 
in cold water at this time.

Troubleshooting

Problem Possible cause Solution

The blender will not operate. The blender is not connected to 
the mains power supply.

Plug in and switch on the blender at the mains 
power supply.

The four-blade lid attachment 
is not correctly secured to the 
blending cup.

Checking that the threads are correctly aligned, twist the 
four-blade lid attachment in a clockwise direction until 
it is secure.

The required lid will not 
secure to the blending cup.

Threads of the cup and required 
lid are not correctly aligned.

Position the blending cup on a level surface and attach 
the required lid to the top of the blending cup, ensuring 
that the threads are correctly aligned. Twist the required 
lid in a clockwise direction until it is secure.

The drink contains lumps. There are too many ingredients 
in the blending cup.

Reduce the amount of ingredients in the blending cup.

Remove the blending cup from the blender base unit, 
shake to redistribute the ingredients and then blend again.

The drink is watery and 
lacking flavour.

The ingredients have
been over blended.

Use the blender to pulse blend ingredients in short 
bursts for the best results.

The blending cup is leaking. The required lid is not correctly 
secured to the blending cup.

Checking that the threads are correctly aligned, twist the 
required lid in a clockwise direction until it is secure.

The ingredients do not 
blend well.

There are too many ingredients 
in the blending cup.

Use the blender to pulse blend ingredients in short 
bursts for the best results.

There is not enough liquid in 
the cup.

For frozen ingredients, pulse blend in short bursts of 
approximately 2–5 seconds.

Add extra liquid to the cup.

The ingredients are too large. Chop ingredients into approx. 2 cm chunks before blending.

Storage
Reassemble the blender.
Check that the blender is cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place.

Specifications
Product code: EK6693
Operating voltage: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Power: 500 W
Power consumption (off mode): 0.09 W

FR | Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence ultérieure.

À faire et à ne pas faire
À FAIRE :
Avant utilisation, vérifiez que le couvercle à quatre lames est bien fixé.
Hachez les ingrédients en petits morceaux avant de les mixer.
Ajoutez une petite quantité de liquide froid ou réduisez la quantité d'ingrédients dans la carafe en plastique si les lames ne 
tournent pas de manière fluide.
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Ajoutez du liquide avant de mixer des ingrédients solides.
Manipulez le couvercle à quatre lames avec précaution, car les lames peuvent chauffer pendant l'utilisation.
À NE PAS FAIRE :
Mixer à sec ou mixer des ingrédients chauds/liquides.
Dépasser le repère de remplissage maximal.
Mixer de la glace.

Entretien et maintenance
ÉTAPE 1 : éteignez et débranchez le mixeur de l'alimentation secteur avant toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance.
ÉTAPE 2 : nettoyez la base du mixeur avec un chiffon doux et humide, puis laissez-la sécher complètement.
ÉTAPE 3 : lavez les gobelets et les couvercles à l'eau chaude savonneuse, puis rincez-les et séchez-les complètement.
Ne touchez jamais les lames. Avec une extrême prudence, nettoyez-les à l'aide d'une brosse et séchez-les soigneusement.
N'immergez jamais la base du mixeur ou la partie inférieure du couvercle à quatre lames dans l'eau ni dans tout autre liquide.
N'utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer agressifs ou abrasifs pour nettoyer le mixeur, car cela risquerait de l'endommager.
Les bouteilles du mixeur ne passent pas au lave-vaisselle.

REMARQUE : nettoyez toujours le mixeur immédiatement après chaque utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT : manipulez le couvercle à quatre lames avec précaution, car les lames sont tranchantes. Soyez 
prudent lorsque vous fixez, retirez, nettoyez et rangez les accessoires.

Mode d'emploi
Avant la première utilisation
Avant de brancher le mixeur sur l'alimentation secteur, nettoyez-le en suivant les instructions de la section intitulée « Entretien 
et maintenance ».

REMARQUE : lors de la première utilisation du mixeur, une légère odeur peut se dégager. Ce phénomène 
est normal et ne dure pas. Laissez suffisamment d'espace autour du mixeur pour une bonne ventilation.

Utilisation du mixeur
ÉTAPE 1 : placez la base du mixeur sur une surface plate et stable, à une hauteur confortable pour l'utilisateur. Assurez-vous 
que les pieds ventouses adhèrent correctement à la surface.
ÉTAPE 2 : versez une petite quantité de liquide dans le gobelet de la taille de votre choix pour faciliter le mélange des ingrédients.
ÉTAPE 3 : placez les ingrédients dans le gobelet, en veillant à ne pas dépasser le repère de remplissage maximal.
ÉTAPE 4 : fixez le couvercle à quatre lames sur le gobelet en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
ÉTAPE 5 : retournez le gobelet pour que le couvercle à quatre lames soit orienté vers le bas, puis alignez la flèche du couvercle 
à quatre lames avec le symbole «   » sur la base du mixeur.
ÉTAPE 6 : appuyez sur le gobelet et tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour le verrouiller en position. Le mixeur 
ne fonctionnera pas si le gobelet n'est pas correctement verrouillé sur la base du mixeur.
ÉTAPE 7 : branchez le mixeur sur l'alimentation secteur et allumez-le.
ÉTAPE 8 : pour commencer à mixer, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'alimentation sur la base du mixeur. Mixez 
pendant la durée souhaitée puis relâchez le bouton d'alimentation.
ÉTAPE 9 : éteignez le mixeur et débranchez-le de l'alimentation secteur. Pour retirer le gobelet, tournez-le dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d'une montre et soulevez-le hors de la base.
ÉTAPE 10 : retirez le couvercle à quatre lames en le tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre, puis remplacez-le 
par le couvercle type gourde, selon vos besoins.

REMARQUE : si les lames ne tournent pas correctement, arrêtez le mixeur et retirez délicatement le couvercle à 
quatre lames. Ajoutez une petite quantité de liquide froid ou réduisez la quantité d'ingrédients dans le gobelet.

ATTENTION : manipulez le couvercle à quatre lames avec précaution, car les lames peuvent chauffer
pendant l'utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT : ne mixez pas de liquides ni d'aliments chauds, car cela pourrait entraîner une accumulation 
de pression et, le cas échéant, des blessures graves. La durée de fonctionnement maximale est de 1 minute. 
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Laissez le mixeur refroidir pendant 1 minute avant de l'utiliser à nouveau. L'utilisation du mixeur pendant plus de 
60 secondes d'affilée entraîne une augmentation de la température, ce qui peut entraîner une accumulation de 
pression. Si cela se produit, éteignez le mixeur et débranchez-le de l'alimentation secteur, puis laissez-le refroidir 
complètement avant d'essayer de retirer le couvercle à quatre lames. Dans ce cas-là, n'immergez pas le gobelet 
dans de l'eau froide.

Dépannage

Problème Cause possible Solution

Le mixeur ne 
fonctionne pas.

Le mixeur n'est pas branché 
sur l'alimentation secteur.

Branchez le mixeur sur l'alimentation secteur et allumez-le.

Le couvercle à quatre lames 
n'est pas correctement fixé 
au gobelet.

Vérifiez que les filetages sont correctement alignés et 
tournez le couvercle à quatre lames dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce qu'il soit bien fixé.

Le couvercle requis ne se 
fixe pas sur le gobelet.

Les filetages du gobelet et du 
couvercle requis ne sont pas 
correctement alignés.

Placez le gobelet sur une surface plane et fixez le couvercle 
requis sur la partie supérieure du gobelet, en veillant à ce 
que les filetages soient correctement alignés. Tournez le 
couvercle dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce 
qu'il soit bien fixé.

La boisson contient 
des morceaux.

Il y a trop d'ingrédients dans 
le gobelet.

Réduisez la quantité d'ingrédients dans le gobelet.

Retirez le gobelet de la base du mixeur, remuez pour répartir 
les ingrédients, puis mixez à nouveau.

La boisson est trop liquide 
et manque de saveur.

Les ingrédients ont été 
trop mixés.

Utilisez le mixeur pour mixer les ingrédients par petites 
impulsions afin d'obtenir des résultats optimaux.

Le gobelet fuit. Le couvercle requis n'est pas 
correctement fixé sur le gobelet.

En vérifiant que les filetages sont correctement alignés, 
tournez le couvercle requis dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre jusqu'à ce qu'il soit bien fixé.

Les ingrédients ne se 
mélangent pas bien.

Il y a trop d'ingrédients dans 
le gobelet.

Utilisez le mixeur pour mixer les ingrédients par petites 
impulsions afin d'obtenir des résultats optimaux.

Il n'y a pas assez de liquide 
dans le gobelet.

Mixez les ingrédients congelés par petites impulsions 
d'environ 2 à 5 secondes.

Ajoutez du liquide dans le gobelet.

Les ingrédients sont trop gros. Hachez les ingrédients en morceaux de 2 cm environ avant 
de les mixer.

Stockage
Remontez le mixeur.
Vérifiez que le mixeur est froid, propre et sec avant de le ranger dans un endroit frais et sec.

Spécifications
Code produit : EK6693
Tension de fonctionnement : 220 – 240 V ~ 50 – 60 Hz

Alimentation : 500 W
Consommation énergétique (mode arrêt) : 0,09 W

NL | Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Wat u wel en niet moet doen
WEL DOEN:
Controleer vóór gebruik of het deksel met vier messen goed vast zit.
Hak alle ingrediënten in kleine stukjes voordat u ze gaat blenden.
Voeg een kleine hoeveelheid koude vloeistof toe of verminder de hoeveelheid ingrediënten in de plastic kan als de messen 
niet soepel draaien.
Voeg vloeistof toe voordat u vaste ingrediënten blendt.
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Wees voorzichtig bij het vastpakken van het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen, aangezien de messen tijdens het gebruik heet 
kunnen worden.
NIET DOEN:
Droog blenden of warme ingrediënten en vloeistoffen blenden.
Overschrijd de maximale vulmarkering niet.
IJs blenden.

Verzorging en onderhoud
STAP 1: Schakel het stopcontact uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat reinigt of onderhoudt.
STAP 2: Veeg de basisunit van de blender schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en laat deze goed drogen.
STAP 3: Was de mengbekers en deksels af in warm water met afwasmiddel, spoel ze daarna goed af en droog ze grondig.
Raak de messen niet aan. Maak de messen uiterst voorzichtig schoon met een borstel en droog ze voorzichtig af.
Dompel de blenderunit of de onderkant van het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen nooit in water of een andere vloeistof.
Gebruik nooit agressieve schuursponsjes om de blender schoon te maken, aangezien dit schade kan veroorzaken.
De blenderflessen zijn niet vaatwasserbestendig.

OPMERKING: Reinig de blender altijd onmiddellijk na elk gebruik.

WAARSCHUWING: Wees voorzichtig met het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen, want de messen zijn scherp. Wees 
voorzichtig bij het bevestigen, verwijderen, reinigen en opbergen van de hulpstukken.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Vóór het eerste gebruik
Maak de staafmixer schoon volgens de instructies in het gedeelte 'Zorg en onderhoud' voordat u de stekker van het apparaat 
in het stopcontact steekt.

OPMERKING: Wanneer u de blender voor de eerste keer gebruikt, kan deze een lichte geur verspreiden. 
Dit is normaal en zal snel verdwijnen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rond de blender.

De blender gebruiken
STAP 1: Plaats de basisunit van de blender op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond en op een hoogte die comfortabel is voor de 
gebruiker. Zorg ervoor dat de zuigvoetjes goed vastzitten aan het oppervlak.
STAP 2: Giet een klein beetje vloeistof in de mengbeker met de gewenste capaciteit; dit helpt bij het blenden van de ingrediënten.
STAP 3: Doe de ingrediënten in de mengbeker en zorg dat ze niet boven de max.-vulmarkering komen.
STAP 4: Bevestig het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen op de mengbeker door het rechtsom te draaien.
STAP 5: Draai de mengbeker om zodat het deksel met vier messen naar beneden is gericht. Lijn de indicatorpijl op het deksel 
met vier messen uit met ‘ ’ op de blenderunit.
STAP 6: Druk de mengbeker naar beneden en draai deze rechtsom om hem te vergrendelen. De blender werkt niet als de 
mengbeker niet goed in de basisunit is vergrendeld.
STAP 7: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en schakel het stopcontact in.
STAP 8: Houd de aan-uitknop op de blenderunit ingedrukt om te beginnen met blenden. Blend zo lang als u wilt en laat dan 
de aan-uitknop los.
STAP 9: Schakel het stopcontact uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. Verwijder de mengbeker door deze linksom te 
draaien en vervolgens van de basisunit te tillen.
STAP 10: Verwijder het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen door het linksom te draaien en vervang het door het afsluitdeksel of 
het drinkdeksel.

OPMERKING: Als de messen niet soepel draaien, stopt u de blender en verwijdert u voorzichtig het 
dekselhulpstuk met vier messen. Voeg een kleine hoeveelheid koude vloeistof toe of verminder de 
hoeveelheid ingrediënten in de mengbeker.

LET OP: Wees voorzichtig bij het vastpakken van het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen, aangezien de messen 
tijdens het gebruik heet kunnen worden.
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WAARSCHUWING: Blend geen warme of hete vloeistof of etenswaren. Dit kan leiden tot een hoge druk die op 
zijn beurt ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken. De maximale gebruikstijd is 1 minuut. Laat de blender 1 minuten afkoelen 
voordat u het apparaat opnieuw gebruikt. Als u de blender langer dan 60 seconde achter elkaar gebruikt, neemt de 
temperatuur toe, wat kan leiden tot een hoge druk. Als dit gebeurt, schakelt u de blender uit en haalt u de stekker 
uit het stopcontact. Laat de blender goed afkoelen voordat u het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen verwijdert. 
Dompel de mengbeker op dat moment niet onder in koud water.

Problemen oplossen

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

De blender werkt niet. De blender is niet aangesloten op 
het stopcontact.

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en schakel het 
stopcontact in.

Het dekselhulpstuk met vier 
messen is niet goed op de 
mengbeker bevestigd.

Controleer of de uitsparingen goed zijn uitgelijnd en draai 
het dekselhulpstuk met vier messen rechtsom totdat het 
stevig vastzit.

Ik kan het gewenste 
deksel niet op de 
mengbeker bevestigen.

De schroefdraad van de beker 
en het vereiste deksel zijn niet 
goed uitgelijnd.

Plaats de mengbeker op een vlakke ondergrond en 
plaats het gewenste deksel op de mengbeker. Zorg dat 
de uitsparingen goed zijn uitgelijnd. Draai het gewenste 
deksel rechtsom totdat het stevig vastzit.

De drank bevat klonten. Er zitten te veel ingrediënten in 
de mengbeker.

Verminder de hoeveelheid ingrediënten in de mengbeker.

Verwijder de mengbeker van de basisunit van de 
blender, schud om de ingrediënten opnieuw te verdelen 
en blend opnieuw.

De drank is waterig en 
heeft weinig smaak.

De ingrediënten zijn te veel geblend. Meng de ingrediënten kort met de pulseerfunctie van de 
blender voor de beste resultaten.

De mengbeker lekt. Het gewenste deksel is niet goed 
op de mengbeker bevestigd.

Controleer of de uitsparingen goed zijn uitgelijnd en draai 
het gewenste deksel rechtsom totdat het goed vastzit.

De ingrediënten 
mengen niet goed.

Er zitten te veel ingrediënten in 
de mengbeker.

Meng de ingrediënten kort met de pulseerfunctie van de 
blender voor de beste resultaten.

Er zit niet genoeg vloeistof in 
de mengbeker.

Voor bevroren ingrediënten gebruikt u de pulseerfunctie 
van de blender ongeveer 2–5 seconden per keer.

Doe extra vloeistof in de beker.

De ingrediënten zijn te groot. Hak de ingrediënten in stukjes van ong. 2 cm voordat u 
ze gaat blenden.

Opbergen
Zet de blender weer in elkaar.
Controleer of de blender afgekoeld, schoon en droog is voordat u deze op een koele, droge plaats opbergt.

Specificaties
Productcode: EK6693
Bedrijfsspanning: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Voeding: 500 W
Stroomverbruik (uit): 0,09 W

DE I Bitte bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Wichtig beim Umgang
WAS SIE TUN SOLLTEN:
Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen sicher angebracht ist.
Schneiden Sie vor dem Mixen Zutaten in kleine Stücke.
Wenn die Klingen nicht gleichmäßig laufen, geben Sie eine kleine Menge kalte Flüssigkeit hinzu oder reduzieren Sie die Menge 
der Zutaten im Kunststoffkrug.
Geben Sie Flüssigkeit hinzu, bevor Sie feste Zutaten mixen.
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Gehen Sie beim Umgang mit dem Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen vorsichtig vor, da die Klingen während des Gebrauchs heiß 
werden können.
DAS SOLLTEN SIE VERMEIDEN:
Verwenden Sie den Mixer nicht leer und mixen Sie keine heißen Zutaten/Flüssigkeiten.
Überschreiten Sie nicht die max. Füllhöhe.
Mixen Sie kein Eis.

Pflege und Wartung
SCHRITT 1: Schalten Sie vor jeder Reinigung oder Wartung den Mixer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
SCHRITT 2: Wischen Sie die den Sockel des Mixers mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab und lassen Sie ihn vollständig trocknen.
SCHRITT 3: Reinigen Sie die Mixbecher und -deckel in warmem Seifenwasser. Spülen Sie ihn anschließend gründlich ab und 
trocknen Sie ihn.
Berühren Sie auf keinen Fall die Klingen. Reinigen Sie die Klinge mit äußerster Vorsicht mit einer Bürste und trocknen Sie sie 
vorsichtig ab.
Tauchen Sie den Sockel des Mixers oder den Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Schwämme, um den Mixer zu reinigen, da dies zu Schäden führen kann.
Die Mixerfalschen sind nicht spülmaschinenfest.

HINWEIS: Reinigen Sie den Mixer immer sofort nach jedem Gebrauch.

WARNUNG: Seien Sie vorsichtig mit dem Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen, da diese scharf sind. Gehen Sie beim 
Anbringen, Entfernen, Reinigen oder Lagern der Aufsätze stets vorsichtig vor.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Bevor Sie den Mixer an die Stromversorgung anschließen, reinigen Sie ihn gemäß den Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Pflege 
und Wartung“.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie den Mixer zum ersten Mal verwenden, kann es zu einer leichten Geruchsentwicklung 
kommen. Dies ist normal und lässt nach kurzer Zeit nach. Sorgen Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung in 
der Umgebung des Mixers.

Verwendung des Mixers
SCHRITT 1: Stellen Sie den Mixer-Sockel in einer für den Benutzer angenehmen Höhe auf eine flache und stabile Oberfläche. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Saugfüße mit der Oberfläche in Kontakt sind.
SCHRITT 2: Gießen Sie eine kleine Menge Flüssigkeit in den gewünschten Mixbecher. Dadurch vermischen sich die Zutaten leichter.
SCHRITT 3: Geben Sie die Zutaten in den Mixbecher. Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass Sie die max. Füllhöhe nicht überschreiten.
SCHRITT 4: Befestigen Sie den Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen auf dem Mixbecher, indem Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
SCHRITT 5: Drehen Sie den Mixbecher um, sodass der Messeraufsatz mit den vier Klingen nach unten zeigt. Richten Sie den 
Anzeigepfeil auf dem Messeraufsatz mit dem „ “ auf dem Hauptgerät des Mixers aus.
SCHRITT 6: Drücken Sie den Mixbecher nach unten und drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er einrastet. Der Mixer funktioniert 
nicht, wenn der Mixbecher nicht sicher im Mixer-Sockel sitzt.
SCHRITT 7: Schließen Sie den Mixer an das Stromnetz an und schalten Sie ihn ein.
SCHRITT 8: Um den Mixvorgang zu starten, halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste am Hauptgerät des Mixers gedrückt. Mixen Sie die 
Zutaten für die gewünschte Zeit, bevor Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste loslassen.
SCHRITT 9: Schalten Sie den Mixer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Um den Mixbecher zu entfernen, drehen Sie ihn gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn, bevor Sie ihn vom Hauptgerät abnehmen.
SCHRITT 10: Nehmen Sie den Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen ab, indem Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen und ersetzen 
Sie ihn bei Bedarf durch den Deckel mit Trinkverschluss.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Klingen nicht gleichmäßig laufen, halten Sie den Mixer an und nehmen Sie vorsichtig 
den Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen ab. Geben Sie eine kleine Menge kalte Flüssigkeit hinzu oder verringern 
Sie die Menge der Zutaten im Mixbecher.

ACHTUNG: Gehen Sie beim Umgang mit dem Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen vorsichtig vor, da die Klingen 
während des Gebrauchs heiß werden können.
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WARNUNG: Mixen Sie keine warmen oder heißen Flüssigkeiten oder Lebensmittel, da dies zu einem Druckaufbau 
und damit zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann. Die maximale Betriebszeit beträgt 1 Minute. Lassen Sie den Mixer 
1 Minuten lang abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn erneut verwenden. Die Nutzung des Mixers für mehr als 60 Sekunden führt 
dazu, dass die Temperatur ansteigt, was wiederum zu einem Druckaufbau führen kann. Schalten Sie in diesem 
Fall den Mixer aus, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerät gründlich abkühlen, 
bevor Sie versuchen, den Messeraufsatz mit vier Klingen zu entfernen. Tauchen Sie den Mixbecher zu diesem 
Zeitpunkt nicht in kaltes Wasser.

Fehlerbehebung

Problem Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Der Mixer funktioniert nicht. Der Mixer ist nicht an die 
Stromversorgung angeschlossen.

Schließen Sie den Mixer an das Stromnetz an und 
schalten Sie ihn ein.

Der Messeraufsatz mit vier 
Klingen ist nicht richtig auf dem 
Mixbecher befestigt.

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Gewinde korrekt ausgerichtet 
sind und drehen Sie den Messeraufsatz mit vier 
Klingen im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er fest sitzt.

Der benötigte Deckel hält nicht 
sicher auf dem Mixbecher.

Die Gewinde der Tasse und 
des Deckels sind nicht 
korrekt ausgerichtet.

Stellen Sie den Mixbecher auf eine ebene Oberfläche 
und befestigen Sie den erforderlichen Deckel oben 
auf dem Mixbecher. Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass 
die Gewinde richtig aufeinander ausgerichtet sind. 
Drehen Sie den benötigten Deckel im Uhrzeigersinn, 
bis er fest sitzt.

Das Getränk enthält Klumpen. Im Mixbecher befinden sich zu 
viele Zutaten.

Verringern Sie die Menge der Zutaten im Mixbecher.

Nehmen Sie den Mixbecher vom Mixer-Sockel ab, um 
die Zutaten neu zu verteilen und mixen Sie sie erneut.

Das Getränk ist wässrig und 
hat keinen Geschmack.

Die Zutaten wurden
zu stark vermischt.

Mixen Sie die Zutaten mit dem Mixer in kurzen Stößen 
pulsierend, um die besten Ergebnisse zu erzielen.

Der Mixbecher ist undicht. Der benötigte Deckel ist nicht 
sicher auf dem Mixbecher befestigt.

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Gewinde korrekt ausgerichtet 
sind und drehen Sie den benötigten Deckel im 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis er fest sitzt.

Die Zutaten vermischen sich 
nicht richtig.

Im Mixbecher befinden sich zu 
viele Zutaten.

Mixen Sie die Zutaten mit dem Mixer in kurzen Stößen 
pulsierend, um die besten Ergebnisse zu erzielen.

Es befindet sich zu wenig 
Flüssigkeit im Becher.

Mixen Sie gefrorene Zutaten pulsierend in kurzen 
Stößen von ca. 2 bis 5 Sekunden.

Geben Sie zusätzliche Flüssigkeit in den Becher.

Die Zutaten sind zu groß. Schneiden Sie vor dem Mixen die Zutaten in ca. 2 cm 
große Stücke.

Aufbewahrung
Setzen Sie den Mixer wieder zusammen.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Mixer abgekühlt, sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie ihn an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.

Technische Daten
Produktcode: EK6693
Betriebsspannung: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Stromversorgung: 500 W
Leistungsaufnahme (Aus-Modus): 0,09 W

ES | Conserve estas instrucciones como referencia futura.

Qué hacer y qué no hacer
QUÉ HACER:
Compruebe que el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas esté correctamente colocado antes de su uso.
Corte todos los ingredientes en trozos pequeños antes de batirlos.
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Añada un poco de líquido frío o reduzca la cantidad de ingredientes de la jarra de plástico si las cuchillas no funcionan correctamente.
Añada el líquido antes de batir los ingredientes sólidos.
Tenga cuidado al manipular el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas, ya que estas pueden calentarse durante el uso.
QUÉ NO HACER:
No licue en seco ni bata ingredientes o líquidos calientes.
No sobrepase la marca de llenado máximo.
No licue hielo.

Cuidados y mantenimiento
PASO 1: Apague y desenchufe la batidora de la corriente eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier tarea de limpieza o mantenimiento.
PASO 2: Limpie la unidad de base de la batidora con un paño suave y húmedo, y deje que se seque completamente.
PASO 3: A la hora de limpiar las tapas y los vasos para batir, lávelos con agua caliente y jabón, enjuáguelos y séquelos completamente.
No toque nunca las cuchillas; lávelas con ayuda de un cepillo y séquelas con mucho cuidado.
Nunca sumerja la unidad de base de la batidora ni la parte inferior del accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas en agua ni otros líquidos.
No utilice estropajos fuertes o abrasivos para limpiar la batidora, ya que su uso podría causar daños en el aparato.
Las botellas de la batidora no son aptas para el lavavajillas.

NOTA: Limpie siempre la batidora inmediatamente después de cada uso.

ADVERTENCIA: Manipule el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas con cuidado, ya que las cuchillas están muy 
afiladas. Extreme la precaución al montar, desmontar, limpiar o guardar los accesorios.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes del primer uso
Antes de conectarla a la red eléctrica, limpie la batidora siguiendo las instrucciones de la sección titulada "Cuidados y mantenimiento".

NOTA: Es posible que la batidora desprenda un ligero olor cuando se utilice por primera vez. Es algo normal 
que desaparece pronto. Ventile adecuadamente la ubicación de la batidora.

Uso de la batidora
PASO 1: Coloque la unidad de base de la batidora sobre una superficie plana y estable, y a una altura que sea cómoda para 
el usuario. Asegúrese de que las patas de ventosa están fijadas a la superficie.
PASO 2: Vierta una pequeña cantidad de líquido en el vaso para batir; esto ayudará a batir los ingredientes.
PASO 3: Coloque los ingredientes en el vaso para batir y asegúrese de que no superen la marca de llenado máximo.
PASO 4: Fije el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas al vaso para batir al girarlo hacia la derecha.
PASO 5: Dele la vuelta al vaso para batir, de forma que el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas quede hacia abajo, y alinee la 
flecha indicadora de dicho accesorio con el símbolo " " de la unidad de base de la batidora.
PASO 6: Presione el vaso para batir hacia abajo y gírelo hacia la derecha para fijarlo en la posición correcta. La batidora no 
funcionará si el vaso para batir no está bien encajado en la unidad de base de la batidora.
PASO 7: Conecte la batidora a la corriente eléctrica y enciéndala.
PASO 8: Para empezar a batir, mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido de la unidad de base de la batidora. Bata durante el 
tiempo deseado antes de soltar el botón de encendido.
PASO 9: Apague y desconecte la batidora de la corriente eléctrica. Para extraer el vaso para batir, gírelo hacia la izquierda; 
así, podrá sacarlo de la unidad de base.
PASO 10: Gire hacia la izquierda el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas para extraerlo. A continuación, sustitúyalo por la 
tapa de vertido fácil.

NOTA: Si las cuchillas no funcionan correctamente, detenga la batidora y retire con cuidado el accesorio de 
tapa de cuatro cuchillas. Añada una pequeña cantidad de líquido frío o reduzca la cantidad de ingredientes 
en el vaso para batir.

PRECAUCIÓN: Tenga cuidado al manipular el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas, ya que estas pueden 
calentarse durante el uso.
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ADVERTENCIA: No mezcle líquidos ni alimentos calientes, ya que esto podría provocar un aumento de presión 
y, por lo tanto, lesiones graves. El tiempo máximo de funcionamiento es de 1 minuto; deje que la batidora se 
enfríe durante 1 minuto antes de volver a utilizarla. Si utiliza la batidora durante más de 60 segundos seguidos, 
la temperatura aumentará, lo que podría provocar un aumento de presión. Si esto ocurre, apague la batidora, 
desenchúfela de la corriente eléctrica y deje que se enfríe por completo antes de intentar retirar el accesorio de 
tapa de cuatro cuchillas. No sumerja el vaso para batir en agua fría en este momento.

Solución de problemas

Problema Causa posible Solución

La batidora no funciona. La batidora no está conectada 
a la corriente eléctrica.

Conecte la batidora a la corriente eléctrica y enciéndala.

El accesorio de tapa de 
cuatro cuchillas no está bien 
colocado en el vaso para batir.

Compruebe que las roscas están correctamente 
alineadas y gire el accesorio de tapa de cuatro cuchillas 
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que se fije en 
una posición segura.

La tapa necesaria no se fija 
al vaso para batir.

Las roscas del vaso y la 
tapa necesaria no están 
alineadas correctamente.

Coloque el vaso para batir en una superficie nivelada 
y acople la tapa necesaria a la parte superior del vaso 
para batir, de modo que las roscas estén alineadas 
correctamente. Gire la tapa en el sentido de las agujas del 
reloj hasta que se fije en una posición segura.

La bebida contiene grumos. Hay demasiados ingredientes 
en el vaso para batir.

Reduzca la cantidad de ingredientes en el vaso para batir.

Retire el vaso para batir de la unidad de base de la 
batidora, agítelo para redistribuir los ingredientes y bata 
de nuevo.

La bebida tiene mucha 
agua y no tiene sabor.

Los ingredientes se han 
batido en exceso.

Utilice la batidora para batir ingredientes en intervalos 
cortos para obtener los mejores resultados.

El vaso para batir tiene fugas. La tapa necesaria no está 
fijada de forma segura al vaso 
para batir.

Compruebe que las roscas están correctamente 
alineadas, gire la tapa necesaria en el sentido de las 
agujas del reloj hasta que se fije en una posición segura.

Los ingredientes no se 
mezclan bien.

Hay demasiados ingredientes 
en el vaso para batir.

Utilice la batidora para batir ingredientes en intervalos 
cortos para obtener los mejores resultados.

No hay suficiente líquido en 
el vaso.

Para ingredientes congelados, bata en intervalos cortos 
de, aproximadamente, entre 2 y 5 segundos.

Añada más líquido al vaso.

Los ingredientes son 
demasiado grandes.

Corte los ingredientes en trozos de aprox. 2 cm antes 
de batirlos.

Almacenamiento
Vuelva a montar la batidora.
Antes de guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco, asegúrese de que la batidora esté fría, limpia y seca.

Especificaciones
Código de producto: EK6693
Voltaje: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Fuente de alimentación: 500 W
Consumo de energía (modo apagado): 0,09 W

PT | Conserve estas instruções para referência futura.

O que fazer e o que não fazer
O QUE FAZER:
Verificar se o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas está bem encaixado antes de utilizar.
Cortar os ingredientes em pedaços pequenos antes de liquidificar.
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Adicionar uma pequena quantidade de líquido frio ou reduzir a quantidade de ingredientes no jarro de plástico se as lâminas 
não estiverem a funcionar corretamente.
Adicionar líquido antes de liquidificar ingredientes sólidos.
Ter cuidado ao manusear o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas, pois as lâminas podem aquecer durante a utilização.
O QUE NÃO FAZER:
Liquidificar ingredientes secos ou ingredientes/líquidos quentes.
Exceder a marca de enchimento máximo.
Liquidificar gelo.

Cuidados e manutenção
PASSO 1: desligue a liquidificadora e retire a ficha da tomada elétrica antes de efetuar qualquer operação de limpeza ou 
manutenção a realizar pelo utilizador.
PASSO 2: limpe a unidade de base da liquidificadora com um pano macio e humedecido, e deixe secar completamente.
PASSO 3: para lavar os copos misturadores e as tampas, lave em água quente com sabão e, em seguida, enxague e 
seque cuidadosamente.
Nunca toque nas lâminas; com muito cuidado, limpe as lâminas com uma escova e seque-as cuidadosamente.
Nunca mergulhe a unidade de base da liquidificadora ou a parte inferior do acessório tampa com quatro lâminas em água ou 
qualquer outro líquido.
Nunca utilize esfregões agressivos ou abrasivos para limpar a liquidificadora, pois pode causar danos.
Os copos misturadores não são adequados para utilização na máquina de lavar loiça.

NOTA: limpe sempre a liquidificadora imediatamente após cada utilização.

AVISO: manuseie o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas com cuidado, uma vez que as lâminas são afiadas. 
Tenha cuidado ao montar, remover, limpar ou guardar os acessórios.

Instruções de utilização
Antes da primeira utilização
Antes de ligar à tomada elétrica, limpe a liquidificadora seguindo as instruções na secção "Cuidados e manutenção".

NOTA: ao utilizar a liquidificadora pela primeira vez, pode detetar um ligeiro odor. É uma situação normal e 
irá desaparecer em breve. Mantenha uma ventilação suficiente em redor da liquidificadora.

Utilizar a liquidificadora
PASSO 1: coloque a unidade de base da liquidificadora numa superfície plana e a uma altura confortável para o utilizador. 
Certifique-se de que os pés de sucção estão em contacto com a superfície.
PASSO 2: deite uma pequena quantidade de líquido no copo misturador com o tamanho pretendido; isto ajudará a misturar 
os ingredientes.
PASSO 3: coloque os ingredientes no copo misturador, certificando-se de que não excedem a marca de enchimento máximo.
PASSO 4: fixe o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas no copo misturador, rodando-o para a direita.
PASSO 5: inverta o copo misturador de modo a que o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas fique virado para baixo, e alinhe a 
seta indicadora no acessório tampa com quatro lâminas com o símbolo " "  na unidade de base da liquidificadora.
PASSO 6: pressione o copo misturador para baixo e rode-o para a direita, para o fixar na posição correta. A liquidificadora não 
funcionará se o copo misturador não estiver bem encaixado na unidade de base da liquidificadora.
PASSO 7: ligue a ficha da liquidificadora à tomada elétrica e ligue o aparelho.
PASSO 8: para começar a liquidificar, mantenha premido o botão de alimentação na unidade de base da liquidificadora. Misture 
durante o período de tempo pretendido antes de libertar o botão de alimentação.
PASSO 9: desligue a liquidificadora e retire a ficha da tomada elétrica. Para retirar o copo misturador, rode-o para a esquerda 
antes de o levantar para fora da unidade de base.
PASSO 10: retire o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas, rodando-o para a esquerda e, em seguida, substitua-o pela tampa 
para beber facilmente, conforme necessário.

NOTA: se as lâminas não estiverem a funcionar corretamente, pare a liquidificadora e retire cuidadosamente 
o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas. Adicione uma pequena quantidade de líquido frio ou reduza a 
quantidade de ingredientes no copo misturador.
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CUIDADO: tenha cuidado ao manusear o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas, pois as lâminas podem aquecer 
durante a utilização.

AVISO: não misture líquidos ou alimentos mornos ou quentes, uma vez que tal pode causar uma acumulação de 
pressão e, por sua vez, ferimentos graves. O tempo máximo de funcionamento é de 1 minuto; deixe a liquidificadora 
arrefecer durante 1 minuto antes de a voltar a utilizar. A utilização da liquidificadora durante mais de 60 segundos de 
cada vez provoca o aumento da temperatura, o que pode resultar numa acumulação de pressão. Se isto acontecer, 
desligue a liquidificadora e retire a ficha da tomada elétrica. Deixe-a arrefecer completamente antes de tentar 
remover o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas. Não mergulhe o copo misturador em água fria neste momento.

Resolução de problemas

Problema Causa possível Solução

A varinha mágica 
não funciona.

A liquidificadora não está 
ligada à tomada elétrica.

ligue a ficha da liquidificadora à tomada elétrica e ligue 
o aparelho.

O acessório tampa com quatro 
lâminas não está corretamente 
colocado no copo misturador.

Verifique se as roscas estão alinhadas corretamente e 
rode o acessório tampa com quatro lâminas para a direita 
até ficar bem apertado.

A tampa necessária não 
fica bem encaixada no 
copo misturador.

As roscas do copo e da 
tampa necessária não estão 
corretamente alinhadas.

Coloque o copo misturador numa superfície plana e 
coloque a tampa necessária no topo do copo misturador, 
certificando-se de que as roscas estão alinhadas 
corretamente. Rode a tampa necessária para a direita até 
estar bem apertada.

A bebida tem grumos. Há demasiados ingredientes 
no copo misturador.

Reduza a quantidade de ingredientes no copo misturador.

Retire o copo misturador da unidade de base da 
liquidificadora, agite para redistribuir os ingredientes e, 
em seguida, liquidifique novamente.

A bebida está aguada e 
sem sabor.

Os ingredientes foram
liquidificados em demasia.

Utilize a liquidificadora para liquidificar os ingredientes 
com a função de impulsos, em curtos intervalos, para 
obter os melhores resultados.

O copo misturador está 
a verter.

A tampa necessária não está 
corretamente encaixada no 
copo misturador.

Verifique se as roscas estão alinhadas corretamente e rode 
a tampa necessária para a direita até ficar bem apertada.

Os ingredientes não estão 
a ficar bem liquidificados.

Há demasiados ingredientes 
no copo misturador.

Utilize a liquidificadora para liquidificar os ingredientes 
com a função de impulsos, em curtos intervalos, para 
obter os melhores resultados.

Não há líquido suficiente 
no copo.

Para ingredientes congelados, liquidifique utilizando 
a função de impulsos em intervalos curtos de, 
aproximadamente, 2 a 5 segundos.

Adicione mais líquido ao copo.

Os ingredientes são 
demasiado grandes.

Corte os ingredientes em pedaços com cerca de 2 cm 
antes de liquidificar.

Armazenamento
Volte a montar a liquidificadora.
Verifique se a liquidificadora está fria, limpa e seca antes de a guardar num local fresco e seco.

Especificações
Código do produto: EK6693
Tensão de funcionamento: 220 – 240 V ~ 50 – 60 Hz

Potência: 500 W
Consumo de energia (modo desligado): 0,09 W
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IT | Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Cosa fare e cosa non fare
COSA FARE:
Prima dell'uso, verificare che l'attacco del coperchio a quattro lame sia ben fissato.
Tagliare gli ingredienti in piccoli pezzi prima di frullare.
Se le lame non funzionano correttamente, aggiungere una piccola quantità di liquido freddo o ridurre la quantità di ingredienti 
nella caraffa di plastica.
Aggiungere gli ingredienti liquidi prima di quelli solidi.
Prestare attenzione quando si maneggia il coperchio a quattro lame, poiché queste ultime potrebbero surriscaldarsi durante l'uso.
COSA NON FARE:
Miscelare a secco o miscelare ingredienti/liquidi caldi.
Superare il livello di riempimento massimo indicato.
Frullare il ghiaccio.

Cura e manutenzione
PASSAGGIO 1: spegnere il frullatore e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione elettrica prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia 
o manutenzione.
PASSAGGIO 2: pulire la base del frullatore con un panno morbido e umido, lasciandola asciugare completamente.
PASSAGGIO 3: lavare i bicchieri e i coperchi in acqua calda saponata, sciacquarli e asciugarli accuratamente.
Non toccare mai le lame; con estrema cautela, pulirle con una spazzola e asciugarle con cura.
Non immergere mai l'unità base del frullatore o la parte inferiore del coperchio a quattro lame in acqua o altri liquidi.
Non utilizzare spugne dure o abrasive per pulire il frullatore, onde evitare possibili danni.
Non lavare il frullatore in lavastoviglie.

NOTA: pulire il frullatore subito dopo l'uso.

AVVERTENZA: maneggiare con cura il coperchio a quattro lame, poiché queste ultime sono affilate. Collegare, 
rimuovere, pulire o riporre ogni accessorio con estrema attenzione.

Istruzioni per l'uso
Prima del primo utilizzo
Prima di collegare il frullatore a immersione all'alimentazione elettrica, pulirlo seguendo le istruzioni riportate nella sezione 
"Cura e manutenzione".

NOTA: la prima volta che si utilizza il frullatore, si potrebbe percepire un lieve odore. Questo fenomeno è 
normale e scompare in breve tempo. Mantenere una ventilazione adeguata intorno al frullatore.

Utilizzo del frullatore
PASSAGGIO 1: posizionare l'unità base del frullatore su una superficie piana e stabile a un'altezza confortevole per l'utente. 
Assicurarsi che i piedini con ventosa siano inseriti nella superficie.
PASSAGGIO 2: versare una piccola quantità di liquido nel bicchiere desiderato per contribuire a frullare gli ingredienti.
PASSAGGIO 3: inserire gli ingredienti nel bicchiere, accertandosi che non superino il segno di riempimento massimo.
PASSAGGIO 4: fissare il coperchio a quattro lame sul bicchiere ruotandolo in senso orario.
PASSAGGIO 5: Capovolgere il bicchiere in modo che il coperchio a quattro lame sia rivolto verso il basso e allineare la freccia 
sul coperchio a quattro lame " " sull'unità di base del frullatore.
PASSAGGIO 6: premere il bicchiere verso il basso e ruotarlo in senso orario per bloccarlo in posizione. Il frullatore non funziona 
se il bicchiere per frullare non è bloccato correttamente nell'unità di base.
PASSAGGIO 7: Collegare il frullatore all'alimentazione elettrica e accenderlo.
PASSAGGIO 8: Per iniziare a frullare, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione sull'unità di base del frullatore. Frullare per il 
tempo desiderato prima di rilasciare il pulsante di accensione.
PASSAGGIO 9: spegnere e scollegare il frullatore dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per rimuovere il bicchiere, ruotarlo in senso 
antiorario ed estrarlo dall'unità di base.
PASSAGGIO 10: rimuovere il coperchio a quattro lame ruotandolo in senso antiorario, quindi sostituirlo con il coperchio per 
bere, secondo necessità.
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NOTA: Se le lame non funzionano correttamente, interrompere l'uso del frullatore e rimuovere con cautela 
il coperchio a quattro lame. Aggiungere una piccola quantità di liquido freddo o ridurre la quantità di 
ingredienti nel bicchiere.

ATTENZIONE: prestare attenzione quando si maneggia il coperchio a quattro lame, poiché queste ultime 
potrebbero surriscaldarsi durante l'uso.

AVVERTENZA: non frullare liquidi o alimenti tiepidi o caldi, poiché potrebbero causare un accumulo di pressione 
e, di conseguenza, gravi lesioni. Il tempo di funzionamento massimo è di 1 minuto; lasciar raffreddare il frullatore 
per 1 minuti prima di azionarlo di nuovo. L'utilizzo del frullatore per più di 60 secondi alla volta causa un aumento 
della temperatura, che a sua volta può comportare un accumulo di pressione. Qualora ciò dovesse accadere, 
spegnere e scollegare il frullatore dall'alimentazione di rete e lasciarlo raffreddare completamente prima di 
rimuovere il coperchio a quattro lame. Non immergere il bicchiere in acqua fredda.

Risoluzione dei problemi

Problema Possibile causa Soluzione

L'apparecchio non funziona. L'apparecchio non è collegato 
all'alimentazione elettrica.

Collegare il frullatore all'alimentazione elettrica e accenderlo.

Il coperchio a quattro lame 
non è fissato correttamente 
al bicchiere.

Verificare che le filettature siano allineate correttamente 
e ruotare il coperchio a quattro lame in senso orario fino 
a chiuderlo saldamente.

Il coperchio richiesto non si 
fissa al bicchiere.

Le filettature del bicchiere e il 
coperchio richiesto non sono 
allineati correttamente.

Posizionare il bicchiere su una superficie piana 
e fissare il coperchio richiesto sulla sommità del 
bicchiere, verificando che le filettature siano allineate 
correttamente. Ruotare il coperchio in senso orario fino 
a fissarlo in posizione.

La bevanda contiene grumi. Nel bicchiere sono presenti 
troppi ingredienti.

Ridurre la quantità di ingredienti nel bicchiere.

Rimuovere il bicchiere per frullare dall'unità base del 
frullatore, agita per ridistribuire gli ingredienti, quindi 
frullare nuovamente.

La bevanda è acquosa e 
manca di sapore.

Gli ingredienti sono stati
frullati eccessivamente.

Per risultati ottimali, frullare gli ingredienti a impulsi, a 
intervalli brevi.

Dal bicchiere fuoriescono 
delle perdite.

Il coperchio richiesto non è 
fissato correttamente 
al bicchiere.

Verificare che le filettature siano allineate 
correttamente e ruotare il coperchio in senso orario 
fino a chiuderlo saldamente.

Gli ingredienti non si 
mescolano bene.

Nel bicchiere sono presenti 
troppi ingredienti.

Per risultati ottimali, frullare gli ingredienti a impulsi, a 
intervalli brevi.

Il liquido presente nel 
bicchiere non è sufficiente.

Per gli ingredienti congelati, frullare a impulsi, a brevi 
intervalli di circa 2–5 secondi.

Aggiungere ulteriore liquido nel bicchiere.

Gli ingredienti sono troppo grandi. Tagliare gli ingredienti in pezzi di circa 2 cm prima
di frullarli.

Come riporre il prodotto
Riassemblare il frullatore.
Controllare che il frullatore sia freddo, pulito e asciutto prima di riporlo in un luogo fresco e asciutto.

Specifiche
Codice prodotto: EK6693
Tensione d'esercizio: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Alimentazione: 500 W
Consumo energetico (modalità off): 0,09 W



18

PL | Prosimy o zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji na przyszłość.

Zalecenia i ograniczenia
ZALECENIA:
Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy nasadka z ostrzem jest dobrze założona.
Przed zmiksowaniem pokrój wszystkie składniki na małe kawałki.
Jeśli ostrza nie działają płynnie, dodaj niewielką ilość zimnej cieczy lub zmniejsz ilość składników w plastikowym dzbanku.
Wlej płyn przed dodaniem składników stałych.
Podczas obsługi nasadki z czterema ostrzami należy zachować ostrożność, ponieważ ostrza mogą się nagrzewać podczas pracy.
OGRANICZENIA:
Nie miksować składników na sucho; nie miksować gorących płynów/składników.
Nie należy przekraczać znacznika maksymalnego napełnienia.
Nie miksować lodu.

Konserwacja
KROK 1: przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji wyłącz blender i odłącz go od zasilania sieciowego.
KROK 2: wytrzyj podstawę blendera miękką, wilgotną szmatką i poczekaj, aż całkowicie wyschnie.
KROK 3: pokrywki i pojemniki należy umyć w ciepłej wodzie z dodatkiem łagodnego detergentu, a następnie dokładnie 
wypłukać i osuszyć.
Nigdy nie należy dotykać ostrzy. Zachowując szczególną ostrożność, wyczyść ostrze szczotką i dokładnie osusz.
Nigdy nie należy zanurzać podstawy blendera ani spodu nasadki z czterema ostrzami w wodzie ani innym płynie.
Do czyszczenia blendera nie należy używać drucianych zmywaków, ponieważ mogą one spowodować uszkodzenia.
Butelki blendera nie nadają się do mycia w zmywarce.

UWAGA: należy zawsze czyścić blender bezpośrednio po każdym użyciu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: z nasadką z czterema ostrzami należy obchodzić się ostrożnie, ponieważ ostrza są ostre. Podczas 
zakładania, zdejmowania, czyszczenia lub przechowywania akcesoriów należy zachować ostrożność.

Instrukcja obsługi
Przed pierwszym użyciem
Przed podłączeniem do sieci elektrycznej należy wyczyścić blender zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w części pt. „Konserwacja”.

UWAGA: przy pierwszym użyciu blendera może pojawić się nieprzyjemny zapach. Jest to zjawisko normalne 
i wkrótce ustąpi. Należy zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację wokół blendera.

Korzystanie z blendera
KROK 1: ustaw podstawę blendera na płaskiej, stabilnej powierzchni na wysokości zapewniającej użytkownikowi wygodę 
obsługi. Sprawdź, czy nóżki z przyssawkami są przyklejone do powierzchni.
KROK 2: wlej niewielką ilość płynu do pojemnika o odpowiedniej pojemności. Ułatwi to miksowanie składników.
KROK 3: umieść składniki w pojemniku do miksowania, upewniając się, że nie przekraczają oznaczenia maksymalnego napełnienia.
KROK 4: zamocuj nasadkę z czterema ostrzami na pojemniku do miksowania, obracając ją w prawo.
KROK 5: odwróć kubek do miksowania tak, aby nasadka z czterema ostrzami była skierowana w dół. Zrównaj strzałkę na 
nasadce z czterema ostrzami z symbolem „ ” na jednostce głównej blendera.
KROK 6: dociśnij pojemnik do miksowania i przekręć go w prawo, aby zablokować w odpowiedniej pozycji. Blender nie będzie 
działać, jeśli pojemnik nie zostanie prawidłowo zablokowany w podstawie.
KROK 7: Podłącz blender do źródła zasilania i włącz.
KROK 8: aby rozpocząć miksowanie, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania na podstawie blendera. Miksuj tak długo, jak uznasz 
za stosowne, a następnie zwolnij przycisk zasilania.
KROK 9: wyłącz blender i wyjmij jego wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego. Aby zdjąć pojemnik do miksowania, przekręć go w 
lewo, a następnie podnieś.
KROK 10: zdejmij nasadkę z czterema ostrzami, obracając ją w lewo, a następnie załóż pokrywkę do picia.

UWAGA: Jeśli ostrza nie działają płynnie, zatrzymaj blender i ostrożnie zdejmij nasadkę z czterema ostrzami. 
Dodaj niewielką ilość zimnego płynu lub zmniejsz ilość składników w pojemniku.
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PRZESTROGA: podczas obsługi nasadki z czterema ostrzami należy zachować ostrożność, ponieważ ostrza 
mogą się nagrzewać podczas pracy.

OSTRZEŻENIE: nie miksować ciepłych ani gorących płynów i potraw, ponieważ może to spowodować wzrost 
ciśnienia i w konsekwencji poważne obrażenia. Maksymalny czas działania wynosi 1 minutę; przed ponownym 
użyciem odczekaj 1 minutę, aż blender ostygnie. Używanie blendera przez czas dłuższy niż 60 sekund spowoduje 
wzrost temperatury, co może prowadzić do wzrostu ciśnienia. W takim przypadku przed zdjęciem nasadki z 
czterema ostrzami należy wyłączyć blender, odłączyć go od zasilania sieciowego i poczekać, aż ostygnie. Nie 
zanurzaj jeszcze pojemnika do miksowania w zimnej wodzie.

Rozwiązywanie problemów

Problem Możliwa przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Blender nie działa. Blender nie jest podłączony do 
zasilania sieciowego.

Podłącz blender do źródła zasilania i włącz.

Nasadka z czterema ostrzami nie 
jest prawidłowo przymocowana do 
pojemnika do miksowania.

Sprawdzając, czy wypustki są prawidłowo 
wyrównane, przekręć nasadkę z czterema ostrzami w 
prawo aż do oporu.

Wymagana pokrywka nie 
pasuje odpowiednio do 
pojemnika do miksowania.

Gwinty kubka i wymagana pokrywka 
nie są prawidłowo wyrównane.

Umieść pojemnik do miksowania na równej 
powierzchni i przymocuj odpowiednią pokrywkę do 
górnej części pojemnika, upewniając się, że wypustki 
są prawidłowo wyrównane. Przekręć pokrywkę w 
prawo, aż do oporu.

Napój nadal zawiera grudki. W pojemniku do miksowania 
znajduje się zbyt wiele składników.

Zmniejsz ilość składników w pojemniku.

Zdejmij pojemnik z podstawy blendera, aby rozprowadzić 
składniki, a następnie ponownie je zmiksuj.

Napój jest wodnisty i nie 
ma smaku.

Składniki są nadmiernie zmiksowane. Aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty, użyj opcji pulsacyjnego 
miksowania składników w krótkich seriach.

Pojemnik do miksowania 
jest nieszczelny.

Pokrywka nie jest 
prawidłowo zamocowana.

Sprawdź, czy wypustki są odpowiednio wyrównane i 
przekręć pokrywkę w prawo aż do oporu.

Składniki nie są 
dobrze zmiksowane.

W pojemniku do miksowania 
znajduje się zbyt wiele składników.

Aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty, użyj opcji pulsacyjnego 
miksowania składników w krótkich seriach.

W pojemniku nie ma wystarczającej 
ilości płynu.

W przypadku mrożonek miksuj składniki w krótkich 
seriach przez około 2–5 sekund.

Dolej płynu do kubka.

Składniki są w zbyt dużych kawałkach. Przed zmiksowaniem pokrój składniki na kawałki o 
wielkości ok. 2 cm.

Przechowywanie
Ponownie złóż blender.
Przed odłożeniem blendera w suche i chłodne miejsce należy dopilnować, by urządzenie było czyste, chłodne oraz suche.

Dane techniczne
Kod produktu: EK6693
Napięcie robocze: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Zasilanie: 500 W
Zużycie energii (tryb wyłączenia): 0,09 W
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